

MAXIMUM TARIFFS

CONTAINER TERMINAL

Company: APM Termináis Valencia, S.A.

Geographical region: Port of Valencia

Updated on: 2 October 2021

MARITIME OPERATIONS LOLO VESSELS - CONTAINERS

FROM VESSEL STOWAGE to TERMINAL or Vice-Versa	2013
20' container full	€81.81 / unit
40' container full	€104.87 / unit
20' container empty	€68.51 / unit
40' container empty	€86.33 / unit
B MOVES Aboard/Aboard	
20' container full	€63.06 / unit
40' container full	€80.70 / unit
20' container empty	€52.78 / unit
40' container empty	€66.56 / unit
C MOVES Aboard/Ashore/Aboard	
20' container full	€126.13 / unit
40' container full	€161.40 / unit
20' container empty	€105.56 / unit
40' container empty	€ 132.97 / unit
D TRANSFERS IN THE SAME TERMINAL	
20' container full	€67.27 / unit
40' container full	€ 86.08 / unit
20' container empty	€ 56.30 / unit
40' container empty	€ 70.92 / unit
E OPEN - CLOSE HATCHES	
Moves Aboard/Aboard	€63.06 / unit
Moves Aboard/Ashore/Aboard	€126.13 / unit
F INACTIVITY - WAIT TIME	
Inactivity due to Vessel / Goods	€267.90 / hora / equipment
G OTHER ADDITIONAL ITEMS	
Minimum Movements by scale (20' full)	40 units
Containers to be handled without spreader; surcharge of	+ 50%

MARITIME OPERATIONS RO/RO VESSELS

From Vessel Stowage to Terminal or Vice-Versa

	NOMENCLATURE by the Ton	2013
Group 1	Semitrailer - Mafi platforms (maximum tariff to be applied in nomenclature per unit see G-10 and 11).	€9.94/ton
Group 2	Automobile vehicles. Vans (up to 3 tonnes)	€17.68/ton
Group 3	Vehicles-Lorries- Machinery. OP (More than 3 tons)	€9.97/ton
Group 4	Cargo units up to 1000kg	€17.27/ton
Group 5	Cargo units over 1000kg	€12.36/ton
Group 6	Heterogeneous or Homogeneous Cargo Units in consignments of less than 30 tons.	€20.52/ton
	NOMENCLATURE by the UNIT	
Group 10°	Mafis, platforms and rolling stock (-) 6 metres	€95.33 / unit
Group 11°	Mafis, platforms and rolling stock (+) 6 metres	€147.87 / unit
Group 12º	20' container full	€62.31 / unit
	40' container full	€77.59 / unit
	20' container empty	€44.10 / unit
	40' container empty	€63.84 / unit
Moves		
	Aboard / Aboard	0.85 times the tariff
	Aboard / Ashore / Aboard	1.75 times the tariff
Inactivity		
	Due to the vessel or goods	€283.97 / hour / equipment
Transhipment (Operations	
	Rebate for each operation	15%

MARITIME OPERATIONS LO-LO VESSELS - CONVENTIONAL GOODS

Cranes and Mechanical Means up to 40 tons inclusive

FROM SHIP'S HOLD TO QUAYSIDE OR VICE VERSA

NOMENCLATURE	Offload/ Load Tariff
1 PALLETISED AND PRE-SLUNG GOODS	2013
a. Palletised Goods (unit weight up to 1 ton)	€56.06/ton
b. Palletised Goods (unit weight between 1 and 3 tons)	€34.88/ton
c. Palletised Goods (unit weight of 3+ tons)	€25.60/ton
2 IRON, STEEL PRODUCTS etc	€18.07/ton
(plates, beams, rails, rolled sections, pipes and metal structures)	
3 FORESTRY PRODUCTS	
a. Sawn timber bundles	€24.90/ton
b. Log bundles	€21.70/ton
4 MACHINERY, VEHICLES AND ROLLING STOCK	€36.43/ton
5 PAPER (Reels, Pulp, etc.) COTTON (Bales)	
Conventional HandlingAutomatic Handling	€21.47/ton €12.37/ton
6 SACKS	€65.86/ton
7 DRUMS	€43.60/ton
8 BOXES	€69.28/ton
9 OTHER GOODS	
Bulky goods and goods in 50 tonne consignments	€67.97/ton
ADDITIONAL SERVICES	
GOODS TRANSHIPMENT (rebate for each operation)	15%
INACTIVITY (due to Vessel or Goods)	€365.77 / hour / equipment
MOVES	Gadibillon
Aboard / Aboard	1.5 times the tariff
Aboard / Ashore / Aboard	2 times the tariff
LASHING - UNLASHING	
Same tariffs apply as for Containers	
ote: For departures over 500 tons special Pass	

TABLE OF OVERTIME FOR NON-WORKING DAYS

	LoLo Vessels		RoRo Vessels	
All tariffs are calculated based on working days, for the rest	Containers	Standard		
the following overtime charges will apply From Monday to Friday, working days from 08/14 and 14/20	0%	0%	0%	
From Monday to Friday, working days from 20/02	35%	45%	35%	
Working day Monday or day after a public holiday from 02/08	75%	76%	75%	
From Tuesday to Saturday, working days from 02/08	55%	145%	55%	
Non-public holiday Saturday from 08/14	0%	16%	0%	
Non-public holiday Saturday from 14/20	55%	76%	55%	
Saturday and night before a public holiday from 20/02	75%	115%	75%	
Sundays and public holidays from 02/08	95%	150%	95%	
Sundays and public holidays from 08/14	55%	76%	55%	
Sundays and public holidays from 14/20	75%	115%	75%	
Sundays and public holidays from 20/02	90%	145%	90%	

CONTAINER GROUND OPERATIONS

a From Vehicle to Terminal or Vice-Versa (Lorry, Train, etc.)	2013
20' container full	€37.59 / unit €46.65 / unit
20' container empty	€28.71 / unit €36.88 / unit
b Container Positioning Revision and Other Internal Movements	
20' container full	€41.83 / unit
40' container full	€49.01 / unit
20' container empty	€22.83 / unit
40' container empty	€29.38 / unit
c Refrigerated Containers (connection and temperature control)	
€ per container per day	€54.48 / unit / day
d Container Control	
damage controlseal control	€5.54 / unit €5.54 / unit
e Container Weighing	
One internal terminal transfer plus €/unit	€4.20 / unit
f Movements without automatic Spreader handling surcharge of	50%
g Area Occupancy - CONTAINERS	Entry into force: 02-10-2021

ADT service tariff: €6.00 per full container handled in import-export system

1. Export

(In € / TEU and da	y)	2013
	DAYS 1 / 2	
Full Containers	DAYS 3 / 10	€ 0.905
	DAYS 11 / 30	€ 0.905
	DAYS 31 / 60	€ 0.905
	+ 60 days	€ 0.905
Empty Containers	DAYS 1 / 2	Exempt
	DAYS 3 / 10	€ 0.905
	DAYS 11 / 30	€ 0.905
	DAYS 31 / 45	€ 1.810
	+ 45 days	€ 3.620

For Transhipment Containers in the same terminal: 40% rebate

APV's increase in tariffs will mean an automatic increase in the occupancy tariffs.

2. Import

Tariff approved by the APV Board of Directors on 24/07/07 and modified by the Board of Directors on 12/11/07. Approval of the maximum tariffs for area occupancy in the Container Terminal.

PERIOD	TEU (EUROS / DAY)
First 4 days	0.00
For days 5 to 7	1.57
For days 8 to 18	3.14
For days 19 to 30	10.00
More than 30 days	30.00

Tariffs will be applicable from 1 January 2008

The approved maximum tariffs, which must be applied by the terminals, will apply to all containers present in the terminal on the day of the date of entry into force of the tariffs, regardless of the date of entry of the container into the terminal.

Abandoned import containers will be charged a maximum rate of €2.00/TEU/day from the date of their entry into the port, provided that the corresponding "declaration of abandonment" is obtained for them. For this purpose, the terminal must be notified of the initiation of abandonment proceedings by the customs administration for this tariff to be applied

Consequently, if a container does not ultimately achieve this status and during the documentary procedure of abandonment of the goods, the goods are released for consumption, the normal tariff will be applied from the date of entry of the container at the terminal. Likewise, when the container is declared abandoned, invoicing will be applied from the date of entry into the port.

LAND AND WAREHOUSE OPERATIONS

CONVENTIONAL GOODS

Cranes or special handling equipment not included	2013
1 Reception or Delivery of Goods	
Non-Palletised Conventional Goods	€19.21/ton €25.35/ton €9.13/ton €6.89/ton €3.85/ton €6.08/ton €5.19/ton
2 Filling / Emptying Containers	
One internal transfer of the container plus: Conventional Goods by hand	€25.35/ton €5.12/ton €21.54/ton €44.22/ton
3 Pallets and Tarpaulins	
Pallet hireStandard size tarpaulin hireSpecial size tarpaulin hire	€0.17 / unit/ day €1.22 / unit/ day €7,71 / unit/ day
4 Goods Classification	
For mechanised goods	€12.17/ton
5 Guard and Custody Service Guard and Custody Service	€12.17 /person/hour
6 Lashing of Goods in Container	C12.17 /poi.oo1//11oui
one internal terminal transfer plus: Unit price per TEU	€121.70 /TEU

(In € / TEU and day)

INTERVAL / AREA	DAYS 1 / 2	DAYS 3 / 10	DAYS 11 / 30	DAYS 31 / 60	+ 60 Days
ZONE 1 - UNCOVERED	EXEMPT	0.02489	0.09957	0.19913	0.39826
ZONE 1 - COVERED	EXEMPT	0.06664	0.26656	0.53312	1.06623
ZONE 1 - ENCLOSED	EXEMPT	0.09634	0.38534	0.77061	1.54137
ZONE 2 UNCOVERED	EXEMPT	0.01764	0.01764	0.01764	0.01764

APV's increase in tariffs will mean an automatic increase in the occupancy tariffs.

LASHING/ UNLASHING

	FROM/TO	EUROS MAN/SHIFT
From Monday 02:00 to Saturday 14:00	02:00 - 08:00	440.27
	02:00 - 09:00	493.53
	08:00 - 14:00	310.58
	08:00 - 15:00	329.11
	14:00-20:00	310.58
	14:00-21:00	338.38
	14:00-22:00	393.95
	20:00 - 02:00	366.16
	20:00 - 03:00	412.48
	20:00 - 04:00	477.33
aturdays	08:00 - 14:00	338.38
·	08:00 - 15:00	384.69
	14:00-20:00	412.48
	14:00-21:00	487.04
	14:00-22:00	582.93
	20:00 - 02:00	532.90
	20:00 - 03:00	625.77
	20:00 - 04:00	727.12
undays and public holidays	02:00 - 08:00	688.98
oundays and public holidays	02:00 - 09:00	791.73
	08:00 - 14:00	412.48
	08:00 - 15:00	503.89
	14:00-20:00	513.30
	14:00-21:00	653.46
	14:00-22:00	803.83
	20:00 - 02:00	608.40
	20:00 - 03:00	645.48
	20:00 - 04:00	696.65
Sunday/ public holiday to working day	02:00 - 08:00	472.38
,,	02:00 - 09:00	530.74
Vorking day to public holiday	20:00 - 02:00	505.46
	20:00 - 03:00	597.74
ushio bolidov to muhio bolidov	20:00 - 04:00	690.38
bublic holiday to public holiday	20:00 - 02:00 20:00 - 03:00	677.78 799.29
	20:00 - 03:00	920.80
	20:00 - 08:00	743.72
	20:00 - 09:00	868.39

ISPS CODE IMPLEMENTATION COST SURCHARGE

Entry into force: 01-06-2019

Full container under import-export regime €8.09 / container